

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

S.P.S., *ex rel.* SHORT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:19-CV-04960-AT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Both organizational and individual plaintiffs have standing.....	1
II. This case is justiciable.	4
III. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	6
IV. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction.....	12
V. The balance of the equities and the public interest favor Plaintiffs.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)3

Akins v. Sec’y of State,
904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006)4

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)2

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....6

Common Cause Ga. v. Kemp,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018) (Totenberg, J.)2

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billings,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)4

Curling v. Raffensperger,
397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019) (Totenberg, J.)15

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)15

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)2

Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)1, 9

Gould v. Grubb,
536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975).....4, 7, 10

Graves v. McElderry,
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....passim

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
No. 16-6299, 2017 WL 4011854 (6th Cir. May 11, 2017)9

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)8

Havens Realty v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....2

Holtzman v. Power,
62 Misc. 2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970), *aff'd*, 311 N.Y.S.2d 824
(1970).....4, 7, 11

Jacobson v. Lee,
No. 4:18cv262-MW/CAS, 2019 WL 6044035 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 15,
2019)passim

Kautenburger v. Jackson,
333 P.2d 293 (Ariz. 1958)4

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)14

League of Women Voters v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)13

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Madera v. Detzner,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)13

Mann v. Powell,
314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969), *aff'd*, 398 U.S. 955 (1970)5, 7, 8, 9

Martin v. Kemp,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....13, 14

McLain v. Meier,
637 F.2d at 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)passim

McLain v. Meier,
851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988)3, 9

Meyer v. Texas,
No. H-10-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2011)9

Netsch v. Lewis,
344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972)4, 7

New Alliance Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)5, 9, 11

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)14

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....13, 14

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....4, 5

Sangmeister v. Woodard,
565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)4, 7, 10

Sarvis v. Judd,
80 F. Supp. 3d 692 (E.D. Va. 2015)4, 9

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....14

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....9

United States v. Berks Cty.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....13

United States v. Georgia,
892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....15

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3
